Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Declaration, if a member does not contest the 
collection of the unpaid assessments and enforcement of a Jien after the expiration of the Grace Period, 
then reasonable attorneys fees collected by the Association in connection with such debt shall not exceed 
One Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 dollars ($1,200.00), or such higher amount as may be permitted 
by the Planned Community Act, not including costs or expenses incurred; provided however, such 
limitation shall not apply to judicial foreclosures or to proceedings authorized under Section 116 (d) or 
Section 120 of Article 3 of the Planned Community Act.